

IN THE IOWA SUPREME COURT

**SUPREME COURT NO.
20-0972**

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL
Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

and

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

BORST BROS. CONST., INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Defendant-Appellant.

FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC,
Plaintiff-Appellee
v.
THOMAS DOSTAL DEVELOPERS, INC. and RANDY T. DOSTAL

Defendants-Appellants
and

**KELLY CONCRETE COMPANY, INC., AFFORDABLE HEATING
AND COOLING, INC., 5 STAR PLUMBING, INC., and BORST
BROTHERS CONSTRUCTION, INC.,**
Defendants-Appellees.

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT FOR LINN COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MARY E. CHICHELLY**

**REPLY BRIEF OF
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC**

**JOHN F. FATINO
WHITFIELD & EDDY, P.L.C.**
699 Walnut, Suite 2000
Des Moines, Iowa 50309
Telephone: (515) 288-6041
Fax: (515) 246-1474
Email: fatino@whitfieldlaw.com

JOSEPH E. SCHMALL
Email: jschmall@bradleyriley.com

LAURA M. HYER
Email: lhier@bradleyriley.com
BRADLEY & RILEY PC
2007 First Avenue SE
Cedar Rapids, Iowa 52402
Telephone: (319) 363-0101
Fax: (319) 363-9824

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT,
FINANCE OF AMERICA COMMERCIAL, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	4
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	7
ROUTING STATEMENT REPLY	11
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	11
STATEMENT OF FACTS	12
ARGUMENT	12
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THE MECHANIC’S LIENS OF BORST AND KELLY WERE VALID AND ENTITLED TO PRIORITY OVER FACO’S MORTGAGE LIENS.	12
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN RULING THAT RANDY T. DOSTAL EXECUTED THE GUARANTYS OF FACO’S MORTGAGE LOANS TO DOSTAL DEVELOPERS ONLY IN HIS CAPACITY ON BEHALF OF DOSTAL DEVELOPERS.	24
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND THAT BORST AND KELLY WERE PREVAILING PARTIES AND ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEY FEES AND THE APPELLATE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE ATTORNEY FEE AWARD.	38
IV. RESPONSE TO DOSTAL DEVELOPERS AND RANDY DOSTAL’S CROSS-APPEAL	40
CONCLUSION	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Al-Jurf v. Scott-Conner</i> , 801 N.W.2d 33 (Table), 2011 WL 1584366 (Iowa Ct. App. 2011).....	41
<i>Allied Cap. Corp. v. GC-Sun Holdings, L.P.</i> , 910 A.2d 1020 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	31
<i>Bank of the West v. Michel R. Myers Revocable Trust</i> , 776 N.W.2d 112 (Table), 2009 WL 2960404 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 2, 2009).....	37
<i>Batterton Waterproofing, Inc. v. RKC Realty, L.L.C.</i> , 669 N.W.2d 262 (Table), 2003 WL 21543479 (Iowa Ct. App. 2003).....	30
<i>Bayless v. Pearson</i> , 15 Iowa 279 (Iowa 1863)	36
<i>Beal Bank v. Siems</i> , 670 N.W.2d 119 (Iowa 2003)	26
<i>Builders Kitchen & Supply Co. v. Moyer</i> , 776 N.W.2d 112 (Table), 2009 WL 2951295 (Iowa Ct. App. 2009).....	36, 37
<i>City of Davenport v. Shewry Corp.</i>	36
<i>Collin v. Nagle</i> , 203 N.W. 702 (Iowa 1925).....	49
<i>Estate of Harris v. Papa John’s Pizza</i> , 679 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 2004)18, 19, 20, 21, 39	
<i>Falco v. Alpha Affiliates</i> , No. Civ.A. 97-4941997, 1997 WL 782001 (D. Del. Dec. 10, 1997).....	36
<i>First State Bank, Belmond v. Kalkwarf</i> , 495 N.W.2d 708 (Iowa 1993).....	26
<i>Graen’s Mens Wear, Inc. v. Stille-Pierce Agency</i> , 329 N.W.2d 295 (Iowa 1983)	42
<i>HSBC Bank USA, NA v. Gill</i> , 139 N.E.3d 1277 (Ohio Ct. App. 2019)44, 45, 48	
<i>IndyMac Bank, F.S.B. v. Aryana/Olive Grove Land Dev. LLC</i> , 636 Fed.Appx. 704 (9th Cir. 2016)	44
<i>Iowa Fuel & Minerals, Inc. v. Iowa State Bd. of Regents</i> , 471 N.W.2d 859 (Iowa 1991)	49
<i>Keith v. J.D. Byrider Systems, LLC</i> , 2014 WL 5148124 (N.D. Tex. 2014). 16	
<i>Kinzler v. Pope</i> , 791 N.W.2d 427 (Table), 2010 WL 3503453 (Iowa Ct. App. 2010)	55
<i>Liberty Bank, F.S.B. v. Best Litho, Inc.</i> , 737 N.W.2d 312 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	29
<i>Moore v. Crandall</i> , 124 N.W. 812 (Iowa 1910)	49, 50
<i>Myria Holdings Inc. v. Iowa Depart. of Revenue</i> , 892 N.W.2d 343 (Iowa 2017)	19

<i>New England Sav. Bank v. Bedford Realty Corp.</i> , 717 A.2d 713 (Conn. 1998)	44, 45
<i>Patch of Land Lending, LLC v. Realty Capital Ventures, LLC</i> , No. 17-80450-CIV, 2018 WL 3899388 (S.D. Fla. July 12, 2018)	44, 45, 46
<i>Peak v. Adams</i> , 799 N.W.2d 535 (Iowa 2011)	30
<i>Rhone-Poulenc Basic Chemicals Co. v. American Motorists Ins. Co.</i> , 616 A.2d 1192 (Del. 1992)	31
<i>RREF II BHB-IL MPP, LLC v. Edrei</i> , No. 1-15-1793, 2016 WL 7638292 (Ill. Ct. App. Dec. 30, 2016)	44
<i>Shoppes of Mt. Pleasant, LLC v. J.M.L, Inc.</i> , No. CPU4-14-001415, 2015 WL 3824118 (Del. Ct. Comm. Pl. May 11, 2015)	37
<i>Smith v. Iowa State University of Science and Technology</i> , 885 N.W.2d 620 (Iowa 2016)	55, 57, 58, 59, 60
<i>Sorenson v. First Wisconsin Nat. Bank, N.A.</i> , 931 F.2d 19 (8th Cir. 1991)	50
<i>Standard Water v. Jones</i> , 888 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa Ct. App. 2016)	18, 19, 20
<i>Star Equipment v. State</i> , 843 N.W.2d 446 (Iowa 2014)	19
<i>State Farm Ins. V. Warth</i> , 924 N.W.2d 537 (Table), 2018 WL 4635692 (Iowa Ct. App. 2018)	41
<i>State v. Downey</i> , 893 N.W.2d 603 (Iowa 2017)	16
<i>State v. Musser</i> , 721 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2006)	42, 43
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 573 N.W.2d 248 (Iowa 1998)	15, 16
<i>Tom Riley Law Firm, P.C. v. Tang</i> , 521 N.W.2d 758 (Iowa App. 1994)	31
<i>U.S. v. Miller</i> , 982 F.3d 412, 435 (6th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>U.S. v. Norwood</i> , 982 F.3d 1032 (7th Cir. 2020)	43
<i>Uddin v. Cunningham</i> , No. 01-18-2, 2019 WL 065273 (Tex. Ct. App. Aug. 29, 2019)	44
<i>Waitt Bros. Land, Inc. v. Montange</i> , 257 N.W.2d 516 (Iowa 1977)	32
<i>Wellman Sav. Bank v. Adams</i> , 454 N.W.2d 852 (Iowa 1990)	31
<i>Western Natural Gas Co., v. Cities Serv. Gas Co.</i> , 223 A.2d 379 (Del. 1966)	31
<i>Whalen v. Connelly</i> , 545 N.W.2d 284 (Iowa. 1996)	30
<i>Young v. Healthport Technologies, Inc.</i> , 877 N.w.2d 124 (Iowa 2016)	19
<i>Zaber v. City of Dubuque</i> , 902 N.W.2d 282 (Iowa Ct. App. 2017)	49

Statutes

Iowa Code § 572.13A(2)	13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 22
Iowa Code § 572.18(1)	24
Iowa Code § 622.28	42
Iowa Code § 626.80(2) (2017)	39

Iowa Code §572.13B 15, 23
Iowa Code 622.26 32
Iowa Code section 572.13A(1) (2017) 13, 17, 22, 23, 24
Iowa R. App. P. 6.104..... 12
Iowa R. App. P. 6.903(5)..... 11
Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(e)..... 21
Iowa R. Evid. 5.803(6) 42

Other Authorities

Chicago Manual of Style Online, § 6.24 (17th ed. 2021)..... 16
